

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)
STATE OF MISSOURI,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,)
in his official capacity as)
President of the United States, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to grant the preliminary injunction Plaintiffs seek.....5

 A. Texas and Missouri cannot demonstrate standing, let alone irreparable harm,
 traceable to the termination of MPP..... 5

 II. Plaintiffs cannot succeed on the merits of any of their claims.10

 A. Plaintiffs’ APA claims are not reviewable..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ APA claims fail on the merits. 24

 C. Plaintiffs cannot succeed on the merits of their claim that the June 1
 memorandum violates § 1225. 36

 D. Plaintiffs cannot state a claim under the Take Care Clause. 39

 E. The purported agreement with Texas is invalid, unenforceable, and cannot be a
 basis for relief..... 41

 III. The remaining factors weigh strongly against granting a preliminary injunction.....46

 IV. If the Court grants relief, it must be sharply limited.48

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala,
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 47

Abraham v. United States,
81 Fed. Cl. 178 (2008)..... 45

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 47

Ala. Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor,
530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976) 42

Alabi v. DHS-ICE,
No. 3:19-CV-2717-X-BN, 2020 WL 2529379 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2020) 39

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 10

Amino Bros. Co. v. United States,
372 F.2d 485 (Ct. Cl. 1967) 44

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... passim

Arpaio v. Obama,
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6, 7, 8, 10

Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 21

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) 24

Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno,
7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 20

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 40

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15, 19

Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables,
357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004) 43

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 20, 21

Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment,
477 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 44

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 29

CACI, Inc. v. Stone,
990 F.2d 1233 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 44

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558, 584 (9th Cir. 2018)) 50

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 26, 27

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2014)..... 5, 7

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 22

Clean Water Action v. E.P.A.,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019) 36

Cohen v. United States,
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 15, 26, 33

Contributors to Pa. Hospital v. City of Philadelphia,
245 U.S. 20 (1917)..... 44

Crane v. Johnson,
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) 7, 12

Cruz v. DHS,
19-CV-2727, 2019 WL 8139805 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2019)..... 16

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)..... 9

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 9, 10

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 39

Davidson v. Glickman,
169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999) 45

Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA,
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... passim

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 50

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 30, 31

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 29

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 28, 33

Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill,
332 U.S. 380 (1947)..... 45

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR), Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23, 24

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 47

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 49

Floyd Acceptances,
74 U.S. 666 (1868)..... 44

Flue-Cured Tobacco Cooperative Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 19

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 50

Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc. v. DHS,
490 F.3d 940 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 42

Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz, Texas,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) 39

Gupta v. McGahey,
709 F.3d 1062 (11th Cir. 2013) 21

Hamama v. Adducci,
946 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2020) 48

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) 48

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 12

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

Holmes v. United States,
657 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 43

I.N.S. v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 24

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) 16, 18, 21, 37

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf,
951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) 3

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs,
Enf't, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 11, 17, 37

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) 38

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 18, 36, 37, 38

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003) 4

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 47

Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 2, 12

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 22

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 42

Liberty Ammunition, Inc. v. United States,
835 F.3d 1388 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 45

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 11

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 10

Loa-Herrera v. Trominski,
231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000) 22, 39

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 7

Louisiana State v. Army Corps of Engineers,
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 40

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 50

Maldonado v. Macias,
150 F. Supp. 3d 788 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... 38, 39

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 10

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 13, 47

Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011) 2

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982)..... 44

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 40, 41

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 33, 34, 36

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron,
416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 29, 31

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 35, 36

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 17

Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. United States,
590 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 43

New Jersey v. United States,
91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 47

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 47

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, All.,
All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 41, 49

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 7

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 24

Perales v. Casillas,
903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) 14

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 30

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 47

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
400 U.S. 62 (1970)..... 19

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 9

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 12, 20, 21, 46

Ring Precisions, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) 35

Sanders v. United States,
252 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 42

Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) 39

Stone v. Mississippi,
101 U.S. 814 (1880)..... 44

Suburban Mortg. Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 42

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 47

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 10, 24

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 5

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 24, 25, 26

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 16

Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) 24, 29

Texas v. California,
No. 19-1019, 2021 WL 2459255 (U.S. June 17, 2021)..... 6, 8

Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 16, 17

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997) 13, 41

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 18

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) passim

Texas v. United States,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 2096669 10

Texas v. United States,
No. 6:21-CV-00003, 2021 WL 247877 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2021)..... 21

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 22

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 2

Total Med. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States,
104 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 46

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 12

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 43

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 13, 14, 50

Trump v. IRAP,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 49

Tucson Airport Auth. v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
136 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1998) 43

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 45

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 43, 44

United States Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993)..... 49

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 20, 21

United States v. Jeong,
624 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2010) 40

United States v. Jones,
131 U.S. 1 (1889)..... 42

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 43

United States v. Penn. Indus. Chem. Corp.,
411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... 30, 31

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... 42

University of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 50

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) 46

Vazquez Perez v. Decker,
 No. 18-CV-10683, 2019 WL 4784950 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 48

Washington v. Trump,
 302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 40

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 46

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 4, 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 11, 13

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 22, 42, 43

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15, 42

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 26, 49

6 U.S.C. § 361(b)(4) 45

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 45

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 2, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 2, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 18, 37, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 48

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 21

8 U.S.C. §§ 1226(e) 20

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)..... 42
